Permanent Mission of Austria to the United Nations in Geneva

bmeia.gv.at/oev-genf genf-ov@bmeia.gv.at

№ Genf-ÖV/RECHT/195/2023

The Permanent Mission of Austria to the United Nations in Geneva presents its compliments to the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights and has the honour to inform that Austria will be represented at the 29th Session of the Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD), taking place in Geneva from 14 August to 8 September 2023, by the following delegation:

Head of Delegation:

• H.E. Mr. Helmut TICHY, Ambassador, Director General, Federal Ministry for European and International Affairs, Vienna

Deputy Heads of Delegation:

- H.E. Ms. Désirée SCHWEITZER, Ambassador extraordinary and plenipotentiary, Permanent Representative of Austria to the UN, Geneva
- Mr. Andreas MIKLAUTZ, Deputy Director General, Federal Ministry of Social Affairs, Health, Care and Consumer Protection, Vienna

Advisors:

- Ms. Meinhild HAUSREITHER, Director General, Federal Ministry of Social Affairs, Health, Care and Consumer Protection, Vienna
- Mr. Andreas REINALTER, Director, Federal Ministry of Social Affairs, Health, Care and Consumer Protection, Vienna
- Mr. Florian SLANSKY, Deputy Director, Federal Ministry of Social Affairs, Health, Care and Consumer Protection, Vienna
- Mr. Konrad SWIETEK, Federal Ministry of Social Affairs, Health, Care and Consumer Protection,
 Vienna
- Ms. Vera FUCHS, Counsellor, Permanent Mission of Austria, Geneva
- Ms. Katharina SCHAUFLER, Attaché, Permanent Mission of Austria, Geneva
- Ms. Chiara KASTRUN, Federal Ministry of European and International Affairs, Vienna

Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights Secretariat of the Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD) Palais Wilson CH-1201 Geneva (Switzerland) Fax: +41 (0) 22 917 90 08

Fax: +41 (0) 22 917 90 08 E-Mail: <u>ohchr.crpd@un.org</u>

Cc: robert.ouko@un.org; jorge.araya@un.org

- Ms. Alina SEEL, Director, Federal Chancellery, Vienna
- Ms. Patrizia JANKOVIC, Federal Ministry for Education, Science and Research, Vienna
- Ms. Terezija STOISITS, Federal Ministry for Education, Science and Research, Vienna
- Ms. Anamaria SIPOS, Federal Ministry of the Interior, Vienna
- Mr. Peter BARTH, Lead Prosecutor, Federal Ministry of Justice, Vienna
- Ms. Madalena PAMPALK-LORBEER, Prosecutor, Federal Ministry of Justice, Vienna
- Ms. Liliana PREROWSKY, Director, Federal Ministry for Climate Action, Environment, Energy, Mobility, Innovation and Technology, Vienna
- Mr. Stefan SCHÖNFELDER, Federal Ministry for Climate Action, Environment, Energy, Mobility, Innovation and Technology, Vienna
- Ms. Marija RANDJELOVIC, Federal Ministry for Climate Action, Environment, Energy, Mobility, Innovation and Technology, Vienna
- Mr. Thomas KROMOSER, Director, Federal Government of Lower Austria, St. Pölten
- Ms. Christine Steger, Ombudswoman for Persons with Disabilities
- Ms. Magdalene HAHN, Ombudsoffice for Persons with Disabilities
- Ms. Diana ERLENMEIER, Freelance translator
- Ms. Roswitha GINGLAS-POULET, Freelance translator
- Ms. Regula PICKEL, Freelance translator

The Permanent Mission of Austria to the United Nations avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights the assurances of its highest consideration.

Geneva, 28 July 2023